

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LAKEISHA CHESTNUT, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Case No. 2:18-cv-00907-KOB
v.	)	
	)	
JOHN H. MERRILL, in his official	)	
Capacity as Alabama Secretary of State	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Framework of a Vote Dilution Claim Under Section 2 .....	3
III. Expected Trial Evidence and Argument.....	7
A. <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions .....	7
1. <i>Gingles</i> 1: The African-American Community in Alabama Is Sufficiently Large and Geographically Compact to Constitute A Majority in Two Congressional Districts.....	7
a. Numerousness: The Illustrative Plans Each Include Two Majority-Minority Districts.....	8
b. Compactness: The African-American Communities Within Illustrative Districts 2 and 7 Are Geographically Compact .....	10
2. <i>Gingles</i> 2 and 3: African Americans in Central and Southern Alabama Are Politically Cohesive and the White Majority Votes as a Bloc Usually to Defeat African-American Candidates of Choice.....	15
B. The Totality of the Circumstances Shows That the 2011 Plan Dilutes African-American Voting Strength.....	18
Senate Factor 1: Alabama’s History of Official Discrimination .....	19
Senate Factor 2: Racially Polarized Voting .....	24
Senate Factor 3: Use of Voting Practices or Procedures That Enhance the Opportunity for Discrimination.....	25
Senate Factor 4: Exclusion from Slating Process .....	25
Senate Factor 5: Effects of Discrimination .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Senate Factor 6: Racial Appeals in Campaigns .....	27
Senate Factor 7: Extent to Which African Americans Have Been Elected to Office .....	29
IV. Responses to Anticipated Arguments by Defendant .....	30
A. Racial Gerrymandering.....	30
B. Functionality of Illustrative Districts .....	33
C. Race-Neutral Causes of Vote Dilution .....	34
D. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....	36
V. Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	37
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	13
<i>Allen v. City of Evergreen, Ala.</i> , 2014 WL 12607819 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 13, 2014).....	24
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	8
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	16
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cty., Ala.</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	38
<i>Buskey v. Oliver</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1473 (M.D. Ala. 1983).....	22
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of N.A.A.C.P. v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	21
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cty., Miss.</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 31, 32, 33
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	14
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	19, 22
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	31
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	21
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	27
<i>Hale Cty., Ala. v. United States</i> , 496 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1980).....	22
<i>Harris v. Graddick</i> , 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Houston v. Lafayette Cty., Miss.</i> , 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	12, 14
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....	29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10, 17
<i>Lynch ex rel. Lynch v. Alabama</i> , 2011 WL 13186739 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 7, 2011).....	13
<i>McMillan v. Escambia Cty., Fla.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984) .....	25, 27
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	3
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	35, 36
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alamosa Cty. Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6, 18, 19, 36
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	4
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections &amp; Registration</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018) .....	27
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c) .....	24
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b) .....	36
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ALA. CONST. art. VIII, § 177 .....	10
